(March 31, 2017: ` 19.99 lakhs (USD 0.35 lakhs), ` 40.18 lakhs (EURO: 0.56 lakhs); April 01, 2016:  ` 21.13 lakhs (USD 0.73
lakhs))

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Year end spot rate
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

EURO  80.62  69.14  75.38
USD  65.04  64.85  66.25
GBP  92.28  81.33  95.12

		  The Company uses derivative contracts to hedge it’s risks associated with fluctuations with foreign currencies relating to
foreign currency receivables. The following are outstanding derivative contracts as on March 31, 2018.

Currency March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
EURO  4,385.62  -   -
USD  24,514.88  24,870.76  24,121.43
Total  28,900.50  24,870.76  24,121.43

		  Sensitivity

		  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euro, US dollar, GBP against all other currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(All amounts are in ` in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

163

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars Currency Strengthen Weaken
Effect on profit after tax Effect on profit after tax

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

Receivables (Trade & Others)
INR/EURO- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* EURO  (0.10 )  4.44  0.10  (4.44)

INR/USD- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* USD  (77.78)  (88.99 )  77.78  88.99

INR/GBP- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* GBP  0.00  0.00  (0.00 )  (0.00)

Borrowings (ECB and Others)
INR/EURO- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* EURO  0.34  0.11  (0.34)  (0.11)

INR/USD- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* USD  5.26  1.99  (5.26)  (1.99)

INR/GBP- increase by 100 bps (31 March 2017 100 bps)* GBP  -   -   -   -

* Holding all other variables constant

	 b)	 Interest rate risk

		  i)	 Liabilities

			   The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31,
2018, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.
The Company’s investments in fixed deposits all pay fixed interest rates.

			   Interest rate risk exposure

			   Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

[…]

fair value of financial asset at the date of transition shall be the new carrying amount of that asset. The measurement
exemption applies for financial liabilities as well.

		  3 	 Impairment of financial assets

			   At the date of transition to Ind AS, determine whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since the
initial recognition of a financial instrument would require undue cost or effort, the Company has recognised a loss
allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date until that financial instrument
is derecognised.

	 C.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

		  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(All amounts are in ` in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

LT FOODS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18172

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

 1 	� Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as
at April 01, 2016 is as follows:

Note Per previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
Adjustments

Per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment Note-1 15,796.59 255.44 16,052.03
Capital work-in-progress 1,716.40 -   1,716.40
Goodwill 11.25 -   11.25
Other intangible assets 95.89 -   95.89
Financial assets -   -
	 Investments Note-2 6,199.94 105.25 6,305.19
	 Loans 291.41 -   291.41
	 Other financial assets 32.52 -   32.52
Other non-current assets 22.12 -   22.12
Non current tax assets 2,201.13 -   2,201.13

26,367.25 360.69 26,727.94
Current assets
Inventories 65,712.78 -   65,712.78
Financial assets -
	 Trade receivables 26,650.87 -   26,650.87
	 Cash and Cash Equivalents 879.85 -   879.85
	 Other bank balances 370.12 -   370.12
	 Loans 1,609.96 -   1,609.96
	 Other financial assets Note-3 267.45 598.71 866.16
Other current assets 11,398.84 -   11,398.84

106,889.87 598.71 107,488.58
133,257.12 959.40 134,216.52

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 2,666.32 -   2,666.32
Other equity 30,166.81 968.43 31,135.24

32,833.13 968.43 33,801.56
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings 1,811.29 -   1,811.29
	 Other financial liabilities 9.89 -   9.89
Other non-current liabilities Note-1 -   221.03 221.03
Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note-5 216.35 201.83 418.18
Provisions 89.87 -   89.87

2,127.40 422.86 2,550.26
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings 81,807.57 -   81,807.57
	 Trade payables 7,407.54 -   7,407.54
	 Other financial liabilities 6,065.48 -   6,065.48
Other current liabilities Note-1 898.23 49.48 947.71
Provisions Note-4 503.37 (481.37) 22.00
Current tax liabilities (net) 1,614.40 -   1,614.40

98,296.59 (431.89) 97,864.70
Total equity and liabilities 133,257.12 959.40 134,216.52

	 *	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note

(All amounts are in ` in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

173

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

 2 	� Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as
at March 31, 2017 is as follows:

Note Per previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
Adjustments

Per Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  Note-1  15,628.57  208.68  15,837.25
Capital work-in-progress  375.54  -   375.54
Goodwill  0.78  -   0.78
Other intangible assets  445.90  -   445.90
Financial assets  -   -
	 Investments  Note-2  6,341.16  109.94  6,451.10
	 Loans  502.79  -   502.79
	 Other financial assets  75.42  -   75.42
Other non-current assets  9.84  -   9.84
Non current tax assets  1,965.96  -   1,965.96

 25,345.96  318.62  25,664.58
Current assets
Inventories  68,828.53  -   68,828.53
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables  32,535.40  -   32,535.40
	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  554.64  -   554.64
	 Other bank balances  402.58  -   402.58
	 Loans  1,976.46  -   1,976.46
	 Other financial assets  Note-3  1,393.81  -   1,393.81
Other current assets  5,716.21  -   5,716.21

 111,407.63  -   111,407.63
 136,753.59  318.62  137,072.21

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,666.32  -   2,666.32
Other equity  33,592.80  86.14  33,678.94

 36,259.12  86.14  36,345.26
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  559.75  -   559.75
	 Other financial liabilities  9.78  -   9.78
Other non-current liabilities  Note-1  -   180.50  180.50
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  Note-5  567.92  11.45  579.37
Provisions  134.74  -   134.74

 1,272.19  191.95  1,464.14
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  86,373.32  -   86,373.32
	 Trade payables  6,045.25  -   6,045.25
	 Other financial liabilities  4,158.14  -   4,158.14
Other current liabilities  Note-1  995.26  40.53  1,035.79
Provisions  Note-4  15.83  -   15.83
Current tax liabilities (net)  1,634.48  -   1,634.48

 99,222.27  40.53  99,262.81
Total equity and liabilities  136,753.59  318.62  137,072.21

	 *	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note

(All amounts are in ` in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

LT FOODS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18174

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

3 	� Reconciliation of the revenue and expenses presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per Previous GAAP and
as per Ind AS as at March 31, 2017 is as follows:

Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous GAAP   Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations  205,155.61  -   205,155.61

Other income Note-1 & 4  2,447.70  2.73  2,450.43

Total income  207,603.31  2.73  207,606.04

Expenses

Cost of material consumed  139,116.39  -   139,116.39

Purchases of stock-in-trade  35,618.74  -   35,618.74

Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock in
trade

 (6,852.57)  -   (6,852.57)

Employee benefits expense  Note-6  5,003.56  37.10  5,040.66

Finance costs  10,660.02  -   10,660.02

Depreciation and amortisation expense  Note-1  2,292.73  46.76  2,339.49

Other expenses Note-2 & 4  16,947.73  (6.62)  16,941.12

Total  202,786.60  77.25  202,863.85

Profit before tax  4,816.71  (74.52)  4,742.19

Tax expenses

	 Current tax  1,591.10  -   1,591.10

	 Deferred tax (credit)/ charge  Note-5  165.04  (3.85)  161.20

Total tax expense  1,756.14  (3.85)  1,752.30

Profit for the year  3,060.57  (70.68)  2,989.89

Other Comprehensive Income

1)	 Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

	 Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans Note-6  -   37.10  37.10

	 Tax on above  Note-5  -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year  -   37.10  37.10

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,060.57  (33.57)  3,026.99

(All amounts are in ` in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

175

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

4 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

Notes to first
time adoption

 March 31, 2017  April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  36,259.12  32,833.14

Adjustments:

-	 Adjustment of Capital Grant  Note-1  (12.34)  (15.07)

-	 Adjustment of Fair valuation of investments  Note-2  109.93  105.24

-	 Adjustment of Foreign exchange forward contracts  Note-3  186.53  548.71

-	 Adjustment of reversal of proposed dividend  Note-4  -   481.37